

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

6

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1855.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS ·

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

#### Chapter 443.

An act to incorporate the Master, Wardens and Members of Key Stone Lodge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

O. R. Bacheller, Isaac W. Adams, Christopher Corporators. SECT. 1. Thompson, E. G. Savage, John Peirce, Reuben Savage, junior, Joshua G. Thompson, Thomas J. True, Silas Hamblet, Joel Colby, Jotham S. Goodrich, Charles Crymble, Daniel Churchill, G. W. Fargo, Edward Paul, Cyrus Boothby, Justus Hamblet, James S. Pierce, Nathan Thompson, Samuel Curtis, James M. Young, Abner Dinsmore, Joseph Clark, junior, Simon Maynard and Moses W. Burnham, and their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into a body politic, by the name of Master, Wardens and Mem- Corporate name. bers of Key Stone Lodge; with power to sue and be sued; to have Powers and privileges. a common seal, and to change the same, to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this state, to take and hold, for benevolent uses, any real estate to the value May hold real estate to the of one thousand dollars, and any personal estate to the value of five thousand dollars, and to give and grant, or bargain and sell the to the value of th same, and with all the privileges usually granted to other societies, instituted for the purposes of charity and beneficence.

SECT. 2. O. R. Bacheller is hereby authorized and empowered First meeting. to fix the time and place of holding the first meeting of said corporation, and that it be notified in such manner as he may direct.

The powers granted by this act may be enlarged, SECT. 3. restrained or annulled, at the pleasure of the legislature.

[Approved February 24, 1855.]

### Chapter 444.

An act to authorize Seward Merrill and others to construct a wharf in the tide waters of Portland harbor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Seward Merrill, John Munroe, Theodore L. Curtis and William Authorized to Curtis, are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a wharf on in Portland their own land, in the city of Portland, and to extend and maintain the same below low water mark in the harbor of said city, not beyond the line established by the authorities of said city as the wharf line, the written assent and permission of the mayor and aldermen of said

construct wharf harbor.

Снар. 443.

value of \$1,000.

AUBURN BLOCK COMPANY .--- GLEN MILLS MANUFACTURING CO.

CHAP. 445. city being first had and obtained, as provided in the act additional relating to the city of Portland, "approved March twenty-nine, eighteen hundred and fifty-three."

[Approved February 24, 1855.]

### Chapter 445.

An act to incorporate the Auburn Block Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. William Kilbourne, Edward T. Little, Samuel Pickard, Thomas Littlefield, Royal J. Bradbury, J. H. Roak, N. C. Harris, William Young, Barker Brooks, James Goff, junior, William Yetten, Hubbard Lovejoy, J. A. Whitman, Nathan Bean, H. L. K. Wiggin, Robert Martin, N. B. Reynolds, Robinson Dexter, A. T. Bean, E. G. Coffin, Allen Coburn, Samuel H. Wilson and Auletus Philips, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated into and made a body politic, by the name of the Auburn Block Company, for the purpose of erecting a block of stores with a hall and such other buildings connected with the same, as public and private convenience may require, the same to be located in the town of Auburn and within the limits of the Lewiston Falls village corporation.

SECT. 2. Said company may hold real and personal estate to the amount of fifty thousand dollars, and have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of corporations as defined by the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of this corporation may be called by any seven of the corporators, by giving due notice of said meeting.

[Approved Fobruary 24, 1855.]

### Chapter 446.

An act to incorporate the "Glen Mills" Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. James W. North, James Bridge, William Perkins, William Bridge and other associates, successors and assigns, are

Corporators.

May hold real and personal estate. Amount, \$50,000.

Corporate name.

Purposes.

First meeting.

Oorporators.

Powers and privileges.